GENERAL INFORMATION
Honeywell Battery Safety Pressure Sensor (BPS) is designed
to detect and report thermal runaway events in lithium-ion
battery packs. They use a combination of MEMS (Micro-
Electromechanical System) and ASIC (Application-Specific
Integrated Circuit) technologies to detect pressure changes
in the battery packs of electric vehicles and energy storage
systems (ESS). The detected value is transmitted to the battery

Response time — 30 — ms —
BMS: BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
TABLE 4. ORDER GUIDE
CATALOG LISTING DESCRIPTION
BPS6C-X00 BPS Series, battery safety pressure sensor, six pins, CAN output signal, MCU1 version.
BPS6C-H00 BPS Series, battery safety pressure sensor, six pins, CAN output signal, MCU2 version.
NOTE: MCU1 is a drop-in replacement for MCU2. No change to product fit, form and function. The MCU options improve material supply.
BATTERY SAFETY
PRESSURE SENSOR
Issue 1
3011-8666
Battery Safety Pressure Sensor Installation Instructions   |   sps.honeywell.com/ast   |   3
5.0 THERMAL RUNAWAY WARNING
 5.1 Operating Modes: The BPS series is designed to work
 in two operating modes:
  5.1.1 ECO Mode: The sensor operates in ECO
mode when the request pin voltage is set to low.
The sensor wakes up for 15 ms and hibernates
for the remaining 985 ms (typical) to reduce
power consumption during each measurement
cycle of 1 second (default value). In ECO Mode,
CAN communication is disabled. If the sensed
pressure is above the set threshold, a wake-up
 signal is sent to the BMS to initiate a full battery
system check.
  5.1.2 Continuous Mode: The sensor operates in
Continuous mode when the request pin voltage
is set to high by the BMS. CAN communication
is enabled in Continuous mode. In Continuous
mode, the sensor monitors and outputs the
absolute pressure and rate of change (slope) of
pressure to the BMS using CAN communication.
The sensor can be switched to ECO mode by
setting the request pin voltage to low.
Figure 3. State Diagram for Operating Modes
 5.2 Thermal Runaway Warning Message: The BPS series
 uses two warning flags to report the occurrence of a
 thermal runaway event. These flags are only available
 in Continuous mode through the CAN broadcast
 message. In ECO mode, CAN communication is
 disabled.
  5.2.1 Absolute Threshold: If the air pressure in the
  battery pack is greater than the configured
  absolute pressure threshold, the CAN broadcast
  message BpsOverAbsThresholdFlg bit is
  updated from 0 to 1. The absolute pressure
  threshold can be configured.
Figure 4. Absolute Pressure Threshold Monitoring
  5.2.2 Slope Threshold: If the rate of change (slope)
  of the air pressure in the battery pack is greater
  than the configured rate of change (slope)
  threshold, the CAN broadcast message
  BpsOverSlopeThresholdFlg bit is updated
  from 0 to 1. The rate of change (slope) threshold
  can be configured. The default setting is
  0.5 Kpa/sec.
Figure 5. Rate of Change (Slope) Threshold Monitoring
BATTERY SAFETY
PRESSURE SENSOR
Issue 1
3011-8666
Battery Safety Pressure Sensor Installation Instructions   |   sps.honeywell.com/ast   |   4
5.3 Signal Timing Diagram: The timing diagrams outlines the
timing of events in the right order.
  5.3.1 Request Signal Set to High (Figure 6): The
  BPS enters Continuous mode due to Request
  signal set to high by the BMS. This is triggered
  by an external command.